
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 24 APRIL 2012, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Special and Ordinary meetings held on 21 February 
2012. 
 

1 - 8 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 20 February 2012 
 
 

9 - 24 

4 Planning Committee - 19 March 2012 
 
 

25 - 30 

5 Licensing Committee - 14 February 2012 
 
 

31 - 36 

6 Licensing Committee - 27 March 2012 
 
 

37 - 42 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 6 March 2012 
 
 

43 - 48 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 8 March 2012 
 
 

49 - 56 

9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 21 March 2012 
 
 

57 - 66 

10 Standards - 4 April 2012 
 
 

67 - 68 

11 Executive - 20 March 2012 69 - 82 



12 Executive - 3 April 2012 83 - 88 

 
 
 
A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 17 April 2012 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE SPECIAL MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 21 February 2012 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crow, Denham, 
Dawson, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, 
Martin, Morris, Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, 
Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
Apologies: Councillors Cole and Tippins 
  
1   BUDGET 2012/13 

 
Minute 16 (General Fund Rev
[...]
4) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby set the following amounts as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2012-2013 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands  
 

A B C D 
£983.24 £1,147.10 £1,310.98 £1,474.85 

 
E F G H 
£1,802.60 £2,130.33 £2,458.09 £2,949.70 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 21 February 2012 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, 
Martin, Morris, Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, 
Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
Apologies: Councillors Cole and Tippins 
 
2 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 13 December 2011 were taken as 
read and signed as correct. 
 
In relation to Minute 59 (Executive – 6 December 2011), it was reported that support 
for the increase in car parking charges at Topsham Quay had been received in the 
form of phone calls rather than letters.  The Leader of the Council agreed to forward 
to Councillor Mottram the email reporting the conversations. 
 

3 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 5 December 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Bialyk 118 (member of St Thomas Social Club 
which adjoins the site) 

Councillor Prowse 114 (member of Devon County Council) 
115 (knows the objector and student 
landlord) 
116 (student landlord) 

 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 
December 2011 be received. 
 

4 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 16 January 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

P J Brock 5 and 6 (Member of Devon County 
Council) 

Newby 4 (lives close to the site) 

Prowse 5 and 6 (Member of Devon County 
Council) 

Page 5



 
In relation to Minute 3 (Red House Planning Application), Councillor Dawson 
reported that she had suggested a curfew on the visitors to the occupants of the 
premises not on the occupants themselves.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 
January 2012 be received. 
 

5 SPECIAL PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Special Planning Committee of 30 January 2012 
were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

PJ Brock 17 (knows the objector) 

Mrs Henson 17 (knows the objector) 

Winterbottom 17 (knows the objector) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Special Planning Committee 
held on 30 January 2012 be received. 
 
 

6 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 17 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 17 January 
2012 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 17 (employee of Exeter University) 

Mottram *7 (company undertakes work for 
Parkwood Leisure) 

Prowse 17 (House in Multiple Occupation 
license holder)  

 
In relation to Minute 14 (Community Grants 2011/12) Councillor Baldwin reported 
that all the grant funding for the Topsham ward had been allocated. 
 
In relation to Minute 15 (Current Incentives for Waste and Recycling), the Portfolio 
Holder - Environment and Leisure undertook that officers would update the next 
meeting of Scrutiny Committee – Community on incentive schemes. 
 
In relation to Minute 17 (Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation) 
Councillor Choules stated that his personal interest related to his own employment 
by the University and not his wife’s, as stated in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - 
Community held on 17 January 2012 be received. 
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 19 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 19 January 
2012 were taken as read. 
 

Page 6



Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Bialyk 6 (member of Exeter Transport Club) 

Choules 7 (employee of Exeter University) 

Dawson 7 (employee of Exeter University) 

Prowse 5 and 8 (member of Devon County 
Council)   

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
held on 19 January 2012 be received. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 25 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 25 January 
2012 were taken as read. 
 
In response to a question in relation to Minute 9 (Progress Report – RAMM 
Development Project) the Leader stated that he considered it appropriate that an 
enquiry into expenditure on the RAMM project should be undertaken once the legal 
proceedings had been completed.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
held on 25 January 2012 be received. 
 

9 EXECUTIVE - 24 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 24 January 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
In relation to Minute 128 (Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2012-2042) the 
Leader reported a correction to the second resolution which should read: 
 
“(2) the Council adopts a 50 year maturity loan;”  
 
In relation to Minute 131 (Core Strategy Inspector’s Report and Adoption), members 
expressed sympathy with the concerns of Alphington residents regarding increased 
traffic congestion and the adequacy of the social infrastructure.  They hoped that 
residents would take the opportunity to engage positively with the developers and 
other stakeholders through the formation of a Neighbourhood Forum.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment to Minute 128, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Executive held on 24 January 2012 be received and, where 
appropriate, adopted. 
 

10 EXECUTIVE - 7 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 7 February 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
In relation to Minute 20 (Bus and Coach Station Area Development Principles) the 
Leader of the Council gave an assurance that full Council would have the 
opportunity to debate the Bus and Coach Station development proposals.   
 
 
 

Page 7



In relation to Minute 21 (Consultation on Strategic Planning Documents: 
Teignbridge and East Devon) members re-iterated concerns about the significant 
impact of development proposals on Alphington residents, particularly in terms of 
traffic generation and infrastructure. Members acknowledged that residents of the 
development would be significant users of services in the city and emphasised the 
importance of Teignbridge District Council allocating adequate funding to the area. 
The Leader encouraged greater resident involvement and undertook to meet with 
the Leader of Teignbridge Council to convey residents’ concerns.  
 
In response to a question in relation to Minute 26 (Members’ Allowances 2012/13), 
the Leader confirmed his understanding that eight Exeter City Councillors were 
currently members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 February 
2012 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

11 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MRS HENSON UNDER STANDING 

ORDER NO. 6 

 
With the consent of the Council, Councillor Mrs Henson withdrew her Notice of 
Motion proposed under Standing Order 6.  
 

12 RETIREMENT OF GLYN BELLERBY AND HAZEL BALL 

 
The Lord Mayor thanked Glyn Bellerby, Director Corporate Services and Hazel Ball, 
Director Community and Environment for their outstanding contribution to the work 
of the Council over many years and wished them happiness in their retirement.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.40 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 20 February 2012 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Macdonald, P J Brock, Clark, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Mrs Morrish, 
Newby, Prowse, Spackman, Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Also Present: 
 
Strategic Director, Assistant Director City Development, Development Manager, Planning 
Solicitor and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
18   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 December 2011, 16 January 2012 and 30 
January 2012  were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor P.J.Brock  21 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Macdonald  21 (Sustrans Volunteer Ranger and a member of  
the RSPB) 

Councillor Prowse 21 (Member of Devon County Council) 
24 (Student Landlord) 

Councillor Sutton 21 (School Governor at St James School) 

 
20   RESIDENTIAL DESIGN SPD 

 
Members congratulated the Design team on winning the Urban Design Award in the 
Public Sector Category for the Residential Design SPD at the Urban Design Group 
Awards in London. 
 

21   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/1800/03 - FORMER IBSTOCK BRICKWORKS 
SITE, LAND OFF HARRINGTON LANE, EXETER 

 
Councillor P.J.Brock declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Macdonald declared a personal interest as a Sustrans Volunteer Ranger 
and a member of the RSPB. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Sutton declared a personal interest as a School Governor at St James 
School. 
 
The As
[...]
rs Morrish, 
Prowse, Spackman, Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Newby 

 
Also Present: 
 
Assistant Director City Development, Development Manager, Planning Solicitor and Member 
Services Officer (SJS) 

 
32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Bialyk 33*(member of the Labour Party) 
34*(member of the Labour Party) 

Councillor Clark 33*(member of the Labour Party) 
34*(member of the Labour Party) 

Councillor Denham 33*(member of the Labour Party) 
34*(member of the Labour Party) 

Councillor Edwards 33*(member of the Labour Party) 
34*(member of the Labour Party) 

Councillor Macdonald 33*(member of the Labour Party) 
34*(member of the Labour Party) 

Councillor Spackman 33*(member of the Labour Party) 
34*(member of the Labour Party) 

Councillor Sutton 33*(member of the Labour Party) 
34*(member of the Labour Party) 

 
33   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/1816/03 - LAND TO THE EAST OF DEAN 

CLARKE HOUSE, SOUTHERNHAY EAST, EXETER 
 

The Development Manager presented the application for the construction of a 
mixed use 120-bed hotel, offices, cafe/restaurant and basement parking on two 
levels at land to the east of Dean Clarke House, Southernhay East, Exeter. 
 
This application had been deferred at the last committee to allow for further details 
of the eastern elevation of the first phase and the cladding to be submitted. 
 
Members were advised that officers were satisfied with the proposed landscaping, 
the treatment of the eastern elevation and the cladding materials. The amended 
plans showed that the cladding would be set within a brick frame and this was 
considered acceptable. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



In response to Members, the Development Manager confirmed that it would be a 
metal type cladding in different shades of grey and that officers had seen samples 
of the materials to be used. The lighting would be conditioned and be appro
[...]
ulated to Members) 

 
 
  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
 

6 March 2012 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Mitchell (Chair)  

Councillors Thompson, Branston, Choules, Clark, Crow, Hobden, Morris, Mottram, 
Newcombe, Tippins and Wardle 

 
Also present: 

 
Strategic Director, Assistant Director Business Transformation, Assistant Director 
Economy, Assistant Director Environment, Acting Assistant Director Housing and 
Contracts, Leisure Facilities Manager and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor RM Hannaford - Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 

Involvement 
Councillor Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leisure 
  
Representing Parkwood 
Leisure 

 
 

  
Jeremy Wright - Exeter Contract Manager 
Charlotte Tregedeon - Manager Riverside Leisure Centre 
Peter Cheeseman - Manager Clifton Hill Leisure Centre 

 
19 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct.   
 

20 Declaration of Interests 
 
Members declared the following personal and (*prejudicial) interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 
Councillor Mottram 
 
Councillor Morris 

   

 *24 (his company undertakes work for 
Parkwood Leisure) 
24 (husband holds Leisure Centre 
Membership with Parkwood Leisure)  

 
21 Performance Housing Digest - Quarter III 

 
The responses of the Acting Head of Housing and Contracts Services to Members’ 
queries on performance information are set out below. Members were reminded that, 
whilst it was correct to challenge performance that did not meet the agreed targets, in 
general terms, the Housing team was performing highly in many areas of its work. 
Also, through the systems thinking approach, the validity of some of the performance 
measures were now being challenged. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



 
 

• the average turn around for a void property was currently 26.9 days, the target 
being 21 days. Regular meetings were being held with Mears, the Contractor, to 
improve responses; 

• the number of vacant garages had been reduced from 89 in the last quarter to 67 
following extensive advertising of availability in the tenants’ newsletter, 
newsagents’ windows, Express and Echo etc. A mapping exercise of all Council 
garages would be undertaken in the next financial year and consideration given 
to alternative use of sites; 

• the average time from referral to job issue for disabled adaptations for large jobs 
was now 53 weeks. This was due to the priority jobs being completed and it was 
now possible to carry out works for those tenants with a lower priority; 

• the terms of the repairs contract included reference to remedial works to be 
undertaken by the contractor in respect of any accidental damage. These terms 
differed in respect of the contractor installing photo-voltaic panels; and 

• City Council officers inspected void works on completion before signing off the 
contract. 

 
Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the proposal that the 9am deadline for 
submitting questions on the Housing Digest to Member Services be discontinued.  
 

22 Parkwood Leisure Management Contract 
 
Councillor Mottram declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting 
during consideration of this matter as his company undertook work for Parkwood 
Leisure. 
 
Councillor Morris declared a personal interest as her husband holds Leisure Centre 
membership with Parkwood Leisure. 
 
The Chair welcomed Jeremy Wright, Parkwood’s Exeter Contract Manager and 
Charlotte Tregedeon and Peter Cheeseman, Managers of the Riverside and Clifton 
Hill Leisure Centres respectively. The Parkwood representatives responded, as 
follows, to Members’ queries and comments on performance information:- 
 

• staff closely monitored centre users to ensure that wristbands were worn and 
there was increased vig
[...]
ghted including working towards a clock 
face timetable with one fast and one slow train an hour. The franchise specification 
needed to be sufficiently detailed to guarantee an appropriate service on local branch 

Page 51



 
 

lines.  An efficient railway with new stations would become increasingly important if 
the predicted housing and employment growth levels were achieved.  Investment 
would be needed in rolling stock and passing loops to allow increased frequencies.   
 
Members referred to the response and made the following comments:-   
 

• the importance of a clock face timetable  

• the lack of a late train on Saturday from London  

• retaining the sleeper train was essential  

• the reintroduction of a full breakfast service and reliable catering provision 

• the need to progress the Devon Metro service with new stations, particularly 
at Marsh Barton, which would alleviate some of the likely levels of congestion 
from the predicted level of growth 

• a passing loop on the Exmouth branch line to increase capacity  

• integration with bus services 
 

The Projects and Business Manager confirmed that he would include the above 
points in the response. In answer to a question, he said that additional infrastructure 
could be funded through the franchise but that if so it would be likely to be reflected in 
tender price.  A Member highlighted the need to extend the platform at St James 
Park in connection with the Devon metro proposals. Members congratulated both the 
County Council and the City Council on their efforts to progress Devon Metro.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy noted the very comprehensive report and Members 
endorsed the proposed City Council response to the Great Western franchise 
consultation.   
 

(Report circulated)  
 

15 Report of the Car Parks Task and Finish Group 
 
The Assistant Director Public Realm presented a report which informed the Scrutiny 
Committee - Economy of the deliberations, conclusions and recommendatio
[...]
uncillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Fullam, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Martin, Mrs Morrish, Sheldon 
and Sutton 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive, Strategic Director (KH), Assistant Director Finance and Member Services 
Manager 

 
 

29   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 24 January and 7 February 
2012 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Denham 
31 - Grants Committee minutes 4, 5 and 6 (Director of 
Exeter Phoenix) 

Fullam 33 (employee of a housing association)  

Hannaford 
31 - Grants Committee minute 5 (member of Exwick 
Community Association) 

Martin 
31 - Grants Committee minute 6 (trustee of Exeter 
Community Transport Association) 

  
  
 

31   GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

The minutes of Grants Committee of 23 February 2012 were submitted. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests:- 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Denham 4, 5 and 6 (Director of Exeter Phoenix) 

Hannaford 5 (member of Exwick Community Association) 

Martin 6 (trustee of Exeter Community Transport Association) 

 
Executive RESOLVED to receive Minutes 1 to 6 of Grants Committee held on 23 
February 2012 and, in relation to Minute 7 (Future of Grants Committee), 
RECOMMENDED Council to approve that:- 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 69



(1) references to Grants Committee in Part 3 of the Constitution “Responsibility 
for Functions”, be replaced by references to the new Major Grants and New 
Homes Bonus Panel; 

 
(2) appropriate powers be included in the Scheme of Delegation, including a 

power to reject applications to the Local Infrastructure Fund that fall outside 
the applicable criteria; and  

 
(3) appropriate consequential amendments be made to the Constitution. 
 
 
 

32   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION ON 
CHARGING SCHEDULE 

 
The Strategic Director (KH) presented the report 
[...]
irector (KH) presented the report, seeking approval for the 
delegation of authority to the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts to acquire 
suitable housing properties using receipts generated by the disposal of assets that 
are no longer suitable for social housing. 
 
Executive supported the proposal and requested that members be informed of 
delegated decisions made in respect of such acquisitions.   
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(1) the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder Housing and Community Involvement and Finance and Estates 
officers, be given delegated authority to acquire suitable premises under the 
Housing Asset Management Plan framework; and that the Constitution be 
amended to that effect; and 

 
(2) that Executive members be informed of delegated decisions made in respect 

of such acquisitions.  
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

36   LORD MAYORALTY 
 

Councillor Newby was nominated as Lord Mayor Elect and Councillor Prowse as 
Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
  
RECOMMENDED to Council that Councillor Newby be nominated as Lord Mayor 
Elect and Councillor Prowse as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2012/13 Municipal 
Year. 
 
 

37   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

The schedule of appointments to outside bodies was circulated. 
  
RESOLVED that the following appointments be renewed for a further term: 
 
Haven Banks Outdoor Education Centre – Cllrs Martin and Newby 
Maynards School – Cllr Mrs Henson 
 
RECOMMENDED that the appointments/re-appointments to the following 
organisations be made at Council, pending receipt of information, where 
appropriate, in relation to attendance by the current representatives:- 
 
Exeter Municipal Charities (General List) 
Central Exeter Relief in Need Charity 
St Edmunds and St Mary Major Charities 
St Thomas Church Charities 
 
 

38   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -
[...]
report be noted and that further reports on individual 

proposals would come forward to Executive in due course. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

48   QUEEN ELIZABETH II FIELDS CHALLENGE 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Public Realm was submitted, seeking a decision 
from Members on a proposal to participate in a national initiative to commemorate 
the Diamond Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II, and to rename Wonford Playing Fields 
(or part of it) accordingly. 
 
Councillor Choules attended the meeting and spoke on this item under Standing 
Order 44. He welcomed the proposal to commemorate the Queen’s Diamond 
Jubilee through the re-naming of part of Wonford Fields and also requested that 
zones C and D of the Fields be renamed in memory of former Mayor and Councillor 
Ivy Johns who had given the City long and dedicated service. Members of 
Executive were happy to support the request, in recognition of the hard work and 
huge contribution made by Ivy Johns both to the community and the City. 
 
Executive also welcomed the proposal to participate in the national initiative and to 
rename zones A and B of Wonford Playing Fields in commemoration of the 
Diamond Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II.     
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Council participate in the Queen Elizabeth II Field Challenge; and 

designate zones A and B of Wonford Playing Fields, shown on the plan 
attached to the report, in commemoration;  

 
(2) zones C and D of the Fields be named in memory of former Mayor and 

Councillor Ivy Johns; and   
 
 

Page 86



(3) the Council enters into a formal Deed of Dedication that will impose a 
restrictive covenant on the chosen sites. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
 
 

49   VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY PROCEDURE 
 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources was 
submitted, proposing a procedure to put in place a more formalised, time-limited, 
process for voluntary redundancy applications to come forward across the 
organisation. 
 
The Chief Execut
[...]
eldon (L) 

 

 

Hannaford (L) 

 

 

Denham (L) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

TABLE 

 Councillors 

 

 

Mrs Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Taghdissian (C) 

 

 

 

Baldwin (C) 

 

 

 

Shiel (C) 

 

 

 

Newby (C) 
 

 Councillors 

 

 

Prowse (C)  

 

 

Crow (C) 

 

 

Mottram (C) 

 

 

Winterbottom (C) 

 

 

D J Henson (C) 

 

 

Mrs Thompson C) 

 

 
 

 
Cllr  

Mrs Morrish 
(Lib) 

 
Cllr Ruffle 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Hobden 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Cole (LD) 

 
Cllr Fullam 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Payne 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Newcombe  

(LD) 

 
Cllr P J Brock 

(LD) 

 
 

L: Labour : 19  Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 11 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 9 Hannaford: Housing and Community Involvement 
LIB: Liberal : 1 Martin: Business Transformation and Human Resources 
    Sheldon:  Environment and Leisure   
    Sutton: Sustainable Development and Transport  
    Denham: Economy and Tourism 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Planning Committee - 20 February 2012
	4 Planning Committee - 19 March 2012
	5 Licensing Committee - 14 February 2012
	6 Licensing Committee - 27 March 2012
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 6 March 2012
	8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 8 March 2012
	CllrMrsThompsonquestionScrutinyEconomyMarch

	9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 21 March 2012
	AGENDA ITEM 9
	AGENDA ITEM 10

	10 Standards - 4 April 2012
	11 Executive - 20 March 2012
	grantsMinutes
	New arrangements to Committee

	12 Executive - 3 April 2012
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 24 April 2012 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Choules, Clark, Crow, Dawson, Denham, 
Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, Martin, Morris, 
Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Shiel, 
Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Tippins and Wardle 
 
Apologies: Councillors Bull, Cole and Winterbottom  
 
13 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Special and Ordinary meetings of Council held on 21 February 
2012 were taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

14 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Lord Mayor placed on record her delight that Her Majesty The Queen and His 
Royal Highness The Duke of Edinburgh would be visiting Exeter on Wednesday 2 
May as part of their Diamond Jubilee tour of the UK. Exeter was the only location for 
such a visit across the whole of Devon and Cornwall.  
 

15 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 20 February 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Prowse 21 (member of Devon County Council) 
and 24 (student landlord) 

Councillor Dawson 21 (member of RSPB) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 
February 2012 be received. 
 
   

16 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 19 March 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Bialyk 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Choules 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Clark 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Dawson 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Denham 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Edwards 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 



Councillor Macdonald 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Martin 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Morris 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Sheldon 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Spackman 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

Councillor Sutton 34* and 35* (member of Labour party) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 
March 2012 be received. 
 

17 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 14 February 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Choules 9 (applicant known to him) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14 
February 2012 be received. 
 

18 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 27 MARCH 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 27 March 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27 
March 2012 be received. 
 

19 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 6 MARCH 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Community of 6 March 
2012 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Martin 22 (holder of Parkwood Leisure card) 

Councillor Morris 22 (family members have Parkwood 
Leisure Centre membership) 

Councillor Mottram 22* (his company undertook work for 
Parkwood Leisure) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - 
Community held on 6 March 2012 be received. 
 

20 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 8 MARCH 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 8 March 2012 
were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 
 



COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Prowse 18 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Thompson 19* (business arrangements with Eagle 
One)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy 
held on 8 March 2012 be received. 
 
 

21 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 21 MARCH 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources of 21 March 
2012 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources 
held on 21 March 2012 be received. 
 
 

22 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 4 APRIL 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of 4 April 2012 were taken 
as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 4 
April 2012 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

23 EXECUTIVE - 20 MARCH 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 20 March 2012 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Dawson 31 (re Grants Committee Minutes 5 and 
6 – Age UK Pride of Place Advocate and 
daughter attends Stoke Hill Pre-School) 

Councillor Denham 31 (re Grants Committee Minutes 4, 5 
and 6 - Director of Exeter Phoenix) 

Councillor Martin 31 (re Grants Committee Minute 6 – 
regular contractor for Magic Carpet) 

 
In relation to Minute 37(Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside 
Bodies), the following appointments were made: 
 
(i)  Central Exeter Relief in Need Charity – Cllr PJ Brock and Prof. R Snowden were 

re-appointed 
(ii) St Thomas Church Charities – Mrs M Long was re-appointed 
 
Appointments to Exeter Municipal Charities (General List) and St Edmunds and St 
Mary Major Charities were deferred.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 20 March 
2012 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 



 
 

24 EXECUTIVE - 3 APRIL 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 3 April 2012 were taken as read. 
 
In response to a question on Minute 47 (Report of the Car Parks Task and Finish 
Group), the Portfolio Holder Sustainable Development and Transport informed 
members that car parking charges were reviewed annually by Executive.  The 
Leader commended the Car Parks Task and Finish Group on its excellent work.  
 
In relation to Minute 48 (Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge), Councillor Choules 
recorded his appreciation to the Council for re-naming part of Wonford Fields in 
memory of former Councillor and Mayor Ivy Johns.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 April 2012 
be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

25 RETIRING COUNCILLORS 

 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor recorded her appreciation for the 
invaluable contribution of those Councillors who would not be returning to the 
Council after the May elections, including retiring Councillors Cole, Hobden, Mrs 
Morrish and Stone. 
 
The Lord Mayor particularly acknowledged the significant contribution of Councillor 
Joan Morrish, who had served as an Exeter City Councillor for 21 years and as a 
Devon County Councillor for nine years and also that of her husband, former 
Councillor David Morrish.  The Leader of the Council presented Councillor Mrs 
Morrish with a bouquet to mark the occasion. Councillor Mrs Morrish informed the 
Council that she had found her service as a Councillor both enjoyable and 
rewarding and recorded her appreciation for the support given to her by colleagues 
from all parties.  
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


